exclude initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application; and
use hindsight to determine the lease term of contracts containing options to extend or terminate the lease on the date of
initial application.

On adoption of IFRS 16, we recognized a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for leases previously classified as operating leases where
we were the lessee. Assets and obligations related to finance leases on the date of initial application remain unchanged. Right-of-use
assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability and lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining
lease payments applying a discount rate equal to our incremental borrowing rate at October 1, 2019. The weighted average
incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position was 3.68
percent.

The following table summarizes the adjustments to certain amounts previously reported under IAS 17 as at September 30, 2019
resulting from the initial application of IFRS 16:

As previously reported under IAS 17,

September 30, 2019
IFRS 16 transition

adjustments
Balance at October

1, 2019
ASSETS
  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   $ 3,632 $ 8,632 $ 12,264
  DEFERRED TAX ASSETS   $ 19,413 $ 81 $ 19,494
LIABILITIES
CURRENT
  Lease liabilities   $ 10 $ 1,309 $ 1,319
NON-CURRENT
  LEASEHOLD INDUCEMENTS   $ 439 $ (439) $ -
  LEASE LIABILITIES   $ - $ 7,762 $ 7,762
EQUITY
  Accumulated deficit   $ (81,346) $ 81 $ (81,265)

The following table reconciles operating lease commitments as at September 30, 2019 to the opening balance of lease liabilities as at
October 1, 2019:

Operating lease commitments as at September 30, 2019   $ 8,617
Add: finance lease liabilities recognized as at September 30, 2019   10
Add: adjustments for the treatment of extension options   1,420
Less: effect of discounting using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate   (907)
Less: short-term, low value leases and others   (59)
Lease liabilities recognized as at October 1, 2019   $ 9,081

Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

[…]

exclude initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application; and
use hindsight to determine the lease term of contracts containing options to extend or terminate the lease on the date of
initial application.

Impact
On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for leases previously classified as operating
leases where the Company was a lessee. Assets and obligations related to finance leases on the date of initial application remained
unchanged. Right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability and lease liabilities were measured at the
present value of the remaining lease payments applying a discount rate equal to the Company’s incremental borrowing rate as at
October 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated
statements of financial position was 3.68 percent.

The following table summarizes the adjustments to certain amounts previously reported under IAS 17 as at September 30, 2019
resulting from the initial application of IFRS 16:

As previously reported under IAS 17,

September 30, 2019
IFRS 16 transition

adjustments
Balance at October

1, 2019
ASSETS
  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   $ 3,632 $ 8,632 $ 12,264
  DEFERRED TAX ASSETS   $ 19,413 $ 81 $ 19,494
LIABILITIES
CURRENT
  Lease liabilities   $ 10 $ 1,309 $ 1,319
NON-CURRENT
  LEASEHOLD INDUCEMENTS   $ 439 $ (439) $ -
  LEASE LIABILITIES   $ - $ 7,762 $ 7,762
EQUITY
  Accumulated deficit   $ (81,346) $ 81 $ (81,265)

The following table reconciles operating lease commitments as at September 30, 2019 to the opening balance of lease liabilities as at
October 1, 2019:

Operating lease commitments as at September 30, 2019   $ 8,617
Add: finance lease liabilities recognized as at September 30, 2019   10
Add: adjustments for the treatment of extension options   1,420
Less: effect of discounting using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate   (907)
Less: short-term, low value leases and others   (59)
Lease liabilities recognized as at October 1, 2019   $ 9,081

Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments